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applicant does not furnish specific information, the fee is. $20 per hour for staff time 
expended. Specific information includes the correct date of the event and the correct 
name of the registrant. Fees charged shall approximate the costs incurred in searching 
and copying the vital records. The fee shall be payable at the time of application. 

(f) The fee for issuance of a copy of any document on file pertaining to a vital 
record or statement that a related document cannot be found is $8. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 144.226, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. BIRTH RECORD SURCHARGE. In addition to any fee prescribed 
under subdivision 1, there shall be a nonrefundable surcharge of $3 for each certified 
birth or stillbirth record and for a certification that the vital record cannot be found. The 
local —o_r state registrar shall forward this amount to the commissioner of finance for 
deposit into the account for the children’s trust fund for the prevention of child abuse 
established under section 119A.12. This surcharge shall not be charged under those 
circumstances in which no fee for a certified birth or stillbirth record is permitted under 
subdivision 1, paragraph (a). Upon certification 15 the commissioner of finance that 
the assets in that fund exceed $20,000,000, this surcharge shall be discontinued. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 144.226, subdivision 4, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 4. VITAL RECORDS SURCHARGE. In addition to any fee prescribed 
under subdivision 1, there is a nonrefundable surcharge of $2 for each certified and 
noncertified birth, stillbirth, or death record, and for a certification that the record 
cannot be found: The local or state registrar shall forward this amount to the 
commissioner of finance to be deposited into the state government special revenue 
fund. This surcharge shall not be charged under those circumstances in which no fee 
for a birth, stillbirth, or death record is permitted under subdivision 1, paragraph (a). 

Sec. 7. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Rules, p_a_rt 4601.2200, subpart L repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 2005 
Signed by the governor May 19, 2005, 4:00 pm. 

CHAPTER 61—H.F.No. 1333 
An act relating to local government; permitting the cities of Wabasha and Ortonville to 

establish a port authority commission; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 469. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stiéleeeut:
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Section 1. [469.0855] WABASHA. 
Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. The city of Wabasha may establish a port 

authority commission that has the same po_vv—<=.1‘s_a—s zrport autho1'ityTestablished _uiEi‘ 
section 469.049 or oth$laWIf—tl1ta—<§E§r estab1islEs~aTrt authority commissiofil-13 
city shall exercis? alTt1ie7;6w~ers—reEing to the port—aht_hon'ty granted to a citylfi 

to~4q69T68 or other law. No_tw~it_hs?r1c1i11g any law to the <§)n_trF31,t-E 

city m_2\.y choose E name 9_f_% comfission. —— — _- 
Subd. 2. MUNICIPAL HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY. 

If theTit§I_oTWabasha establishes a port authority commission under subdivision 1, the 
a)ih_n1§sicm may exercise the samep—m_vers as a municipal housing El redeve1ofi1e—i1t 
authority estafished undefiections 469.ooT F_o 469.047 g other lavi The gt! gig 
then exercise all the powers relating to the municipal housing and redevelopment 
Eority gran@ t_o—a by sections 469301 to 469.047 E‘ other—1_a\£ 

EFFECTIVE DATE. section effective th_e dfl after th_e governing body 
of E o_f Wabasha arid chief clerical officer comply Minnesota Statutes, 
section 645.021, subdivisions 2 and 3. 

Sec. 2. [469.0856] ORTONVILLE. 
The city of Ortonville may establish a port authority commission that has the 

smeB?wm—'sa?a E authori_t)/—established—111E:i' section 469.049 or 0the1T.WTfEe_ 
ci’ty—establishe§ a E authority commission, the city @111 exercise all ttF:_po_w§s 
relating to the po_rt authority granted to a city bysecfins 469.048 to 469062? or other 
law. Not\_Ni-th—sta.miing gig law to the7:onE2EyTthe city may choose the name_ of the 
3oTnmission. 

___————#—"—-::___—__——— 
EFFECTIVE DATE. This section effective E E after t1'1_e governing body 

of _tl§ o_f Ortonville 5131 chief clerical officer comply with Minnesota Statutes, 
section 645.021, subdivisions 2 and 3. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 2005 
Signed by the governor May 19, 2005, 3:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 62—S.F.No. 1355 
An act relating to professions; extending the application period for power limited 

technicians; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 326.242, subdivision 3d. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 326.242, subdivision 3d, is amended 

to read: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeue
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